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Fee Type Fee Details Fee
Cat Fee 100.00$         

Dog Fee 150.00$         

Horse Fee 150.00$         

Small/Furry/Feathers Fee 20.00$           

Livestock Fee 50.00$           

1st Impoundment 25.00$           

2nd Impoundment (2nd Impoundment within a one year period) 50.00$           

3rd Impoundment (3rd Impoundment within a one year period) 75.00$           

1st Citation Violation of County Ordinance 50.00$           

2nd Citation Violation of County Ordinance (2nd offense within a one year period) 75.00$           

3rd Citation Violation of County Ordinance (3rd offense within a one year period) 100.00$         

Permit Fee Wild Vicious or Exotic Animal Permit Fee 50.00$           

Vaccination Fee Rabies Vaccine 5.00$

Dog (per dog) 20.00$           

Puppy (per puppy) 5.00$

Boarding (per day) 10.00$           

Microchip for owned pets 18.00$           

Vet as incurred

Feed as incurred

Miscellaneous Fees

Vance County
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Fee Schedule

Department:  Animal Services

Redemption Fees

Rescue Pull Fees

Adoption Fees

Citation Fees
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Fee Type Fee Details Fee

City of Henderson Filing Fee  For all candidates 10.00$  

Chairperson 1% of salary

Members 1% of salary

Chairperson 1% of salary

Members 1% of salary

Clerk of Court 1% of starting salary

Register of Deeds 1% of starting salary

Sheriff 1% of starting salary

County Commissioners

Vance County
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Fee Schedule

Department:  Elections

Board of Education
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Fee Type Fee Details Fee

All Loaded Miles no loaded miles charge for Medicaid patients within county * 17.15$   

No Treatment & No Transport (basically lifting assistance) 75.00$    

Treatment & No Transport 150.00$    

DOA Transports 150.00$    

BLS Emergency & Non-Emergency * 540.89$   

ALS1 Emergency & Non-Emergency * 642.30$   

ALS2 Emergency * 929.66$   

Paramedic Intercept 450.00$    

* Rates are 150% above the Medicare Fee Schedule (MFS) and will adjust automatically as the MFS changes.

Description HCPCS Code Fee

ALS Disposables A0398 100.00$    

BLS Disposables A0382 60.00$    

Oxygen A0422 50.00$    

IV Supplies A0394 50.00$    

Billing for Supplies

Vance County
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Fee Schedule

Department:  EMS

Treatment & Transport
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Fee Type Fee Details Fee

Vendor Application per application 30$             

Vendor Daily Setup per space 10$             

up to 4 hours 200$           

each additional hour (max 4 hours) 50$             

up to 4 hours 100$           

each additional hour (max 4 hours) 25$             
Cleaning Fee (all facility rentals) for both Private and Government Facility Rentals 100$           

Special Events for each vendor 25$             

Vance County

Facility Rental - Government Entity

Facility Rental - Private Entity

Department:  Regional Farmer's Market 

Fee Schedule
Fiscal Year 2023-2024
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Fee Type Fee 

LEVEL 2 MVA Extrication with the use of hand tools in addition to Level 1 services. 790$      

Extrication with the use of hydraulic tools in addition to Level 1 services.  

Noted if extrication of deceased individual.

LEVEL 4 MVA Landing zone command and control in addition to a Level 1, Level 2, and/or Level 3 service. 2,395$   

LEVEL 5 MVA Landing zone command and control in addition to a Level 1, without extrication services. 965$      

**Rates per Hour by Apparatus Class**

Fee Type Fee 

Class 1 Apparatus  Command Vehicles & Personnel Transports (carrier) 125$      

Class 2 Apparatus  Brush Units, Support Units, & Rehabilitation Vehicles 150$      

Class 3 Apparatus  Pumpers/Engines, Tankers, Aerials, & Air Units 175$      

Additional Items Billed:

Vance County
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Fee Schedule

Department:  Fire

Fee Details

STRUCTURE FIRE/HAZMAT RESPONSE 

Fee Details

LEVEL 3 MVA 1,995$   

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT RESPONSE

LEVEL 1 MVA 595$      

Hazard Material control and safety including hazard assessment & containment of hazard materials (i.e. hazardous material spills
such as gasoline/diesel fuel, motor oil, coolant or antifreeze) which may be flammable, dangerous to the environment, or cause 
other hazards such as slippery conditions, debris cleanup from roadway, vehicle systems safety assurance (i.e. disable potential
ignition sources such as electrical/power supply systems), fire suppression stand-by, perimeter command and control, to protect 
involved parties, non-involved parties, establishing a safe environment for mitigating damages and injuries & to protect the safety 
and welfare of the General Public, until the scene has been secured of all hazards.

*Hazardous Materials/Other Incidents:
Will be billed at the hourly rates for the apparatus with an additional itemized bill for materials used.

**May adjust billing rates for MVA or other incidents that require additional services, consumable items and/or lengthy 
amounts of time on scene.

CHARGES ARE BILLED TO THE INSURER OF THE PROPERTY, NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER.
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Vance County
Fiscal Year 23-24

Fee Schedule

Department: Fire Marshal

Fee Type Fee Details Fee 

 Mandated State Inspections
Regular Inspections See Section C

Non Compliance Fee
Imminent Hazard Violation (fine for EACH violation immediately). Blocked Means of 
Egress, Locked Exit Doors, Fire Exit/Aisle Blocked

$500.00

Non Compliance Fee

Other Non-compliance (fine for EACH violation)
    Approved Fire Evacuation Plan Posted
    Street Addreess Not Posted or Visible
    Occupancy Load Not Posted
    Smoke Alarm(s) Inoperative
    Portable Fire Extinguishers 
    Exit Signs Illumination and Marking
    Exit/Egress Doors Needs Repair
    Breach in Fire Wall/Fire Stops
    Sprinkler System Non-Compliance
    Standpipe System Non-Compliance
    Spray Booth Non-Compliance
    Fire/Exit Door Inoperative
    Fire Alarm System Inoperative
    Sprinkler System Inoperative
    Over Crowding

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00

Re-Inspection Fee
Fee after two inspections when owner/operator fails to comply with code requirements 
and does not file an appeal (Paid by business owners or operators)

$100.00

Mandated Inspection Fee

Manufacturing & Industrial 
0001 -5,000 sq ft
5,001-10,000 sq ft 10,000 sq. ft and above
10,0001-50,000 sq ft
50,001-100,000 sq ft
100,000 sq ft and up
Business & Mercantile
0001 - 3,000 sq ft
3,001 - 5,000 sq ft
5,001-10,000 sq ft
10,001-50,000 sq ft
50,001-100,00 sq ft
100,001 and up sq ft

$100.00
$150.00
$200.00
$250.00
$300.00

$50.00
$75.00

$100.00
$150.00
$200.00
$250 .00

Mandated Inspection Fee
Day Care - Located in residence $30.00

Mandated Inspection Fee Day Care - Located in non-residential $50.00

Mandated Inspection Fee
Rest Home $50.00/ or $10.00

per sleeping unit

Mandated Inspection Fee Family Care / Group Homes $50.00
Mandated Inspection Fee Nursing Centers $50.00
Mandated Inspection Fee Hospitals/Institutional Facilities (Per Floor) $75.00
Mandated Inspection Fee Foster Homes $25.00
Mandated Inspection Fee ABC Permit $50.00
Mandated Inspection Fee Churches $75.00
Mandated Inspection Fee Schools / Educational Facilities $100.00

Mandated Inspection Fee Residential/Dormitory $50.00 or $10.00
per sleeping unit

Re-inspections

Routine Inspections
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Vance County
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Fee Schedule

Department: Planning

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Inspection Division

New Homes (including Modulars) Up to 1200 sf* $540

*Fees reflect all trades 1201 to 2000 sf* $705

*Based on gross sf 2001 to 3000 sf* $1,005

3001 to 5000 sf* $1,540

5001 sf* and up $1,540 (add $0.26/sf over 5000sf)

Homeowners Recovery Fee $10
Temporary Service Pole Inspection Fee $65

Residential Additions/Remodel Up to 400 sf $165 plus trade fees

401 sf to 1200 sf $220 plus trade fees

1201 sf & up use new home rates
Trade Fees (Elect, Plbg & Mech $65

Housed Moved onto Lots See New Homes/Modular above

Manufactured Homes Without A/C  With AC

Single Wide $200   $255

Double Wide $245   $300
Triple Wide $330    $385

Residential Accessory Buildings/Structures (Storage bldgs, Garages, Carports, Decks, Porches, Gazebos, etc.)

Pre-fab storage buildings (placed on lot) $65 + trade fees

Storage bldgs built on site - unfinished walls $65 + trade fees

- finished/closed walls $130 + trade fees

Garage (unfinished) $130 + trade fees

Garage (finished/closed walls) $195 + trade fees

Carports $65 + trade fees

Retaining Walls and/or fencing $55

Residential Decks $130
*Includes the same items > 36 sf added to mobile homes

Current FeesFee Type

7



Swimming Pools Base Fee (Residential) $120 + trade fees
Base Fee (Commercial) $280 + trade fees

Signs Base Fee (< 10 ft. height) $65

Base Fee (> 10 ft. height) $170
Trade Fees  $65/trade

Trade Fees Building $65

Electrical $65

Plumbing $65

Mechanical $65

Insulation $65
Countywide water hookup fee Regular Plumbing Trade rate

Non-Residential/Commercial Project Cost:

*Based on Project Cost $0 - $2500 $260

$2501 - $25,000 $480

$25,001 - $50,000 $680

$50,001 - $100,000 $1,010

$100,001 - $200,000 $1,650

$200,001 - $350,000 $2,340

$350,001 - $500,000 $3,580

$500,001 - $750,000 $4,220

$750,001 - $1,000,000 $5,460

$1,000,001 & up… add $1.75 per $1,000 over $1 Million
Additional Items

Construction job trailer/office unit $100

Temp Pole/Electrical Board $65

Utility connections (water/sewer stub) $55

Signs See Sign Fee schedule above
Refrigeration area Gross floor refrig area x $0.70 - Max $640

Plan Review Project Cost:

*Based on Project Cost $0 - $100,000 $65

$100,001 - $250,000 $120

$250,001 - $500,000 $170

$500,001 - $1,000,000 $215
$1,000,001 and up * $290 + $125 per $1 mil or portion thereof
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State Mandated Fire Inspections Up to 50,000 sf facility $65

50,000 to 500,000 sf facility $125
Greater than 500,000 sf facility $150

Fire Protection Systems Alarm System sf x (0.015) ….. $65 minimum

Sprinkler System sf x (0.015) ….. $65 minimum

Standpipe System (w/o sprinklers) …. $85 per standpipe
Hood Suppression System $75 per unit

Temporary Structures Minimum 200 sf  To 400 sf $65

                         Tents, Canopies, Shelters, etc… 401 sf to 1000 sf $130

                         180 days max. time limit 1001 sf to 5000 sf $185
5000 sf and up $260

Electrical Items Motors/Transformers $65 (per each)

                                                 Service Change 200 amp or less $65 (max 2 inspections)

> 200 to 400 amp $125 (max 3 inspections)

> 400 to 1000 amp $200 (max 4 inspections)

> 1000 amp $305 (max 5 inspections)

                   Exterior Outlet & Fixture Pricing Less than 5 $65 (max 2 inspections)

>5 to 50 $115 (max 3 inspections)

>50 to 100 $155 (max 4 inspections)
>100 $225 + $0.30 per fixture over (max 6 insp)

Re-Inspection/Trip Fees First Re-inspection $0

Second Re-inspection $65

Third Re-inspection $130

Fourth Re-inspection $255

All following re-inspection $255 ea.

Outside working hours $315
Excessive inspections $65 per each
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Miscellaneous Inspections Fees Cancellation of permit $65

Change of Contractor $65

Clearing & Grading permit (residential > 1 acre) $75 (ETJ & County Area)

Clearing & Grading permit (commercial > 1 acre) $150 (ETJ & County Area)

Damage/Abandoned Bldg. (general reconnection inspection) $65

Demolition $75 (max 2 inspections)

Demolition (Hazardous) (<$50K) $125 (max 4 inspections)

Demolition (Hazardous) (>$50K) $245 (max 8 inspections)

Fuel Tank - Above ground (install or removal) $125 per ea.

Fuel Tank - Underground (install or removal) $135 per ea.

Fireworks Display $75

Fireworks Show $125

Foster Care & Day Care Set-up (initial) $105

Foster Care & Day Care Annual Inspection $65

Occupancy Change $65

Pre-Construction inspection/Administrative Fee $65
Permit Renewal/Expired Permit (Permits expired for more than 18
months will not be re-issued. A new permit must be obtained.) 50% of original fee (if renewed before 18 

months from expiration date)

Reproduction fee (per page) $0.50

Shingle Removal (Residential) $75 per job (max 1 inspection)

Shingle Removal (Commercial) $100 per job (max 2 inspection)

Stop order removal/Red Tag Fee $75

Utility Connection (Water line/Sewer line inspection $65 per ea.

Relocated Home $65 per trade

Work begun w/out permits Double Fees

Any Special Inspection/Minimum fee not covered $65
Restamp Plans (lost original sets) $30

10



Planning Division Fee Type Current Fees

 Zoning Permit Fees Single Family, Two Family Dwelling or Manufactured Home $70

Multi-Family Dwelling $75 + $75 per building

Commercial/Industrial/Business $85 + $85 per building

Perk Test Only Permit $30

Special Use Permit $450

Special Use Permit (Solar Farm) $600

Rezoning Petition $350

Variance $450

Board of Adjustment Appeal $250

Ordinance Amendment $300

Telecommunication Tower Permit Fee $5,500 ($1250 if colocation)
Sign Permit $50

  Review Fees Certificate of Exemption $50

Minor Subdivision Plan Review (2-7 Lots) $230

Major Subdivision Preliminary Plan Review (8-20) $250 + $12 per lot (8-20)

Major Subdivision Preliminary Plan Review (21-50) $200 + $10 per lot (21-50)

Major Subdivision Preliminary Plan Review (51-250) $250 + $8 per lot (51-250)

Major Subdivision Final Plan Review (8-20) $200 + $12 per lot (8-20)

Major Subdivision Final Plan Review (21-50) $200 + $10 per lot (21-50)

Major Subdivision Final Plan Review (51-250) $200 + $8 per lot (51-250)

Private Road Construction Plan Review $60 + $75 Consultant fee/hour

Street Naming Sign 2-bladed $125 per ea

Street Naming Sign 4-bladed $175 per ea
Street Naming Sign 6-bladed $225 per ea

 Watershed Protection/Floodplain Single Family, Two Family Dwelling or Manufactured Home $70
Commercial/Industrial/Business/Multi-Family Dwelling $145 + $75 per building

Compliance Fees

Civil Penalties: Accidental/No Environmental Non Commercial (First Offense) $50

Non Commercial (Repeat Violation) $100

Commercial (First Offense) $100
Commercial (Repeat Violation) $150
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MAPS, PRINTS & PRODUCTS

                                  36" wide Opaque Roll Paper36" x 48" $15

36" x 56" $20
36" x 60" & over $25- Setup Fee + $2 per every 6" beyond 60"

                              36" wide High Gloss Roll Paper36" x 48" $20

36" x 56" $25
36" x 60" & over $30- Setup Fee + $2 per every 6" beyond 60"

24" x 36" $15

18" x 24" $10

11" x 17" $5
8.5" x 11" $5

GIS and Other Fees Data CD/DVD $50

CD GIS parcel file $10

CD Ordinances $20

CD Fee Schedule $5
Copy of Ordinances $5

END OF FEE SCHEDULE
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Fee Type Fee Details Fee
Instruments first 15 pages 26.00$                
(except: Deeds of Trust & Mortgages) each additional page 4.00$                  

first 35 pages 64.00$                
each additional page 4.00$                  

Plats per sheet 21.00$                

Nonstandard Document 25.00$                

Multiple Instruments as One each 10.00$                

Satisfaction Instruments No Fee

Additional Subsequent Instrument Index Reference per each party listed in excess of 20 2.00$                  

Excise Tax based on purchase price $2.00 per $1,000

Fee Type Fee Details Fee
1 or 2 pages in writing 38.00$                

up to 10 pages 45.00$                
each page over 10 2.00$                  

Fee Type Fee Details Fee
Marriage License cash only 60.00$                

Application or License Correction with 1 Certified copy 10.00$                

Marriage License Certified copy 10.00$                

Vance County
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Fee Schedule

Department:  Register of Deeds
Fees Effective October 1, 2011

Recording Real Estate Instruments

Deeds of Trust & Mortgages

UCC Records

More than 2 pages in writing

Marriage Licenses
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Fee Type Fee Details Fee
Recording Military Discharge No Fee

Birth Certificate Certified copy 10.00$                

Out of County:  Electronic Birth Registration Fee file electronically - state fee only 14.00$                

Birth Record Amendment 10.00$                

Death Record Amendment 10.00$                

Out of County:  Electronic Death Registration Fee file electronically - state fee only 14.00$                

Legitimations 10.00$                

Delayed Births 20.00$                

first page 5.00$                  
each additional  page 2.00$                  

per page 0.25$                  
mailing per page 0.50$                  

Postage * per request
any vital records request made online and/or by mail will be charged a postage fee per request

Fee Type Fee Details Fee
Notary Public Oath 10.00$                

Verification of signature per each signature verification 1.00$                  

Fee Type Fee Details Fee
Return Check Fee 25.00$                

Map Copies range in cost $0.25 to $5.00

Certified copies unless statute otherwise provides

Register of Deeds Fee Schedule Continued

1.00$                  

Other Services

Miscellaneous Services

Uncertified copies 

Other Records
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Fee Type Fee Details Fee

Civil Service Papers per defendant 30.00$       

each permit to purchase 5.00$      

each new concealed handgun permit 90.00$       

each renewal concealed handgun permit 75.00$       

Fingerprinting each fingerprint card 10.00$       

each posted property sign 1.80$      

each posted property application 10.00$       

5% of first $500

2.5% over $500

Reimbursements: Out-of-County per mile IRS Standard Mileage Rate

Transport of Mental Patients hourly rate of pay for Deputy 22.00$       

Gun Permits

Writs of Execution (Periodic)

Vance County
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Fee Schedule

Department:  Sheriff

Posted Property & Posted Signs
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    Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Fee Type Fee

Solid Waste Household Fee (per household) 120$     

Yard Waste Fee (per ton) 

* Applies to non-residential & commercial users

Mulch Fees

*mulch fee 5.00$    

Loading Fee

  *$5 per scoop if the county loads mulch 5.00$    

Disposal of Ineligible Tires   (see detailed note) 

* per ton 110.00$    

40$   

Vance County

Fee Schedule

Department:  Solid Waste

* Ineligible tires include the following: New tires being disposed of by
their manufacturer due to defect or substandard condition or scrap tires
that are not accompanied by a scrap tire certification form [which also
means, an incomplete or inaccurately filed out certification form], a
certification form lacking original signatures, or if the scrap tires do not
qualify for free disposal.
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Fee Type Fee

Copies (per page) 0.25$            

Print Property Record Cards (per page) 0.25$            

CD of Tax Files (per CD) 5.00$            

Copy of Surplus Property List 1.00$            

Vance County

Fee Schedule

Department:  Tax

   Fiscal Year 2023-2024

17



Fee Type Fee Details Fee

each vendor space:  10' (deep) x 20' (wide) 

additional space is charged at the same rate
Vendor Space 125$            

Vance County
      Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Fee Schedule

Department:  Tourism Development

FOR:  Show, Shine, Shag, & Dine Car Show

*  A standard vendor space is 10' (deep) x 20' (wide) and is priced at $125.  Additional 
spaces, if needed, are charged at the same rate.  In some instances, on case by case basis, 
should a vendor need additional space of 10 feet or less due to length of their trailer the 
additional fee will be charged at half of the standard fee or $62.50 for additional space.  

* Due to the location of the event, neither water nor electricity is available to vendors.
Vendors must furnish their own generators.
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APPENDIX A 

WATER FEES AN D CHARGES SCHEDULE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all classes of service as provided in accordance with the Water Rules and 
Regulations. Does not supersede any fees and charges listed in the rules which are not 
included on this schedule. 

Rule 
Number 

Section 
Reference 

Description Fee Amount 

4 Minimum Deposit/Residential (Initial Service) $150.00 

4 Minimum Deposit/All other classes 3 x three month average 
with $150.00 minimum 

4 Minimum Deposit/Reconnection/All Classes of 
Service 

3 x three month average 
with $150.00 minimum 

4 Service Turn-on Charge (After hours, 
weekends, and Holidays) 

$45 next day 
(daytime)/$85 next day 
(evening);  

$55 same day 
(daytime)/$95 same day 
(evening) 

4 Special Appointment Turn-On Charge added to 
applicable fee (Does not apply to afterhours, 
weekends or Holidays) 

$35.00 

5 Return Check Charge $50.00 

6 B.2 Meter Test/Second Request Within One Year 
Period 

$100.00 (paid in 
advance.  If meter 
found in error then 
refunded.) 

6 B.1 Re-Read/second request within 12 months $25.00 (paid in 
advance.  If meter 
found in error then 
refunded.) 

7 E.2 Fund Verification Fee $5.00 

7 D.11 10-Day Notification (Master Metered accounts
receive Multi-Unit notification)

$20.00 + $1.00 per 
notice 
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7 A Trip charge for additional field visit (Cut-off, 
etc.). 

$45 next day 
(daytime)/$85 next day 
(evening); 

$55 same day 
(daytime)/$95 same day 
(evening) 

7 E.4 Service Reconnection Charge (Same fee 
applies whether reconnecting for CONP one 
service or both) 

$45 next day 
(daytime)/$85 next day 
(evening);  

$55 same day 
(daytime)/$95 same day 
(evening) 

7 E.5   Additional Fee will be added to Reconnect 
S.O. if Customer has self-restored 

Time and Material + 
Overhead 

7 E.6 Reconnection Charge/Additional-Meter 
Removed 

$80.00 + Material and 
Overhead 

8 B.1 Temporary Water Service Time and Material 
plus Overhead 

8 B.2 Temporary Water Service-Fire Hydrant Water 
Meter 

Processing Fee $40.00 per meter 

Deposit $1,000 per meter 

8 B.2.c Set, Move or Relocation of Temporary Fire 
Hydrant Water Meter 

Time and Material 
plus Overhead 

8 B.2.d Failure to Return Meter to Operation Official for 
Reading per month 

Schedule WA-2.B.3 

8 B.2.g Annual testing of Operation Official Water 
Meters for County Departments 

$50.00 per meter 

8 B.3 Removal of Fire Hydrant Operating Nut $30.00 

8 B.4.a Rental of Backflow Prevention Assembly Per 
Assembly 

Processing Fee $40.00 per unit 

Deposit $1,000 per unit 

Daily Rental Charge-Two-Inch 
Backflow Preventer 

$5.00 per calendar 
day 
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8 B.4.b Set or move Backflow Prevention Assembly 
from location to location 

Time and Material 
plus Overhead 

10 B.4.j Covenant & Agreement Charge – Preparation 
Charge 

$1,000.00 

10 C.1 Facility Capacity Charges*Removed 7/6/2020* 

¾” $0 

1” $0 

2” $0 

3” $0 

4” $0 

6” $0 

8” $0 

10” $0 

10 C.1.b Distribution System Fee (per lineal foot) $5.00 per lineal foot 

10 C.2.a Plan Check Fee Time and Material 

C.2.b Inspection Fees 

10 C.2.b (1) Inspection Fees (per lineal foot of pipeline) $175 + $0.50 per ft 

10 C.2.b (2) Fire Hydrant (for each) $40.00 per hydrant 

10 C.2.b (3) 1 inch Service (for each) $8.00 per service 

10 C.2.b (4) 2 inch Service (for each) $25.00 per service 

10 C.2.b (5) 4 inch Service or larger (for each) $350.00 per service 

10 C.2.b (6) Initial Pressure Test and Hydrant Flow Test 
(for each) 

$300 per test 

10 C.2.b (7) Pressure Test (for each after Initial) (re-test) $200 per test 

10 C.2.b (8) Extended Construction $0.50 per ft 

10 C.2.b (9) Additional Inspection Visits $67 per hour 

10 C.2.b (10) For each wet tap witnessed by Utility inspectors $200 per tap 

10 E.1.d Water Service Connections for Individual 
Premises of 4” or larger, Cash Refundable 
Bond (per Connection) to guarantee final 

$500.00 
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completion by private contractor 

10 Water Meter Charges 

¾” $50.00 plus Cost of 
Meter 

1” $50.00 plus Cost of 
Meter 

2” $50.00 plus Cost of 
Meter 

>2” $50.00 plus Cost of 
Meter 

10 Water Main Oversizing Reimbursement 

8-inch Standard – 12-inch Oversized $5.00 per ft 

12-inch Standard – 16-inch Oversized $7.00 per ft. 

11 B.3 Bacteriological Testing for Water Meters 

2-Inch and Larger Flushing Testing Charge

$200 per flushing 
event (90 minute 
maximum) 

11 C.1 Non-Metered Fire Protection Line Connection 
Fee 

Cost of review plus 
15% 

11 C.2 Non-Metered Fire Protection Line Per square feet 
Schedule WA-5 

11 C.3 Hydrant user fee $ 15.00 per month 

11 D.2 Request for larger meter upon lateral 
replacement (in addition to any applicable 
Facility Capacity Charges) 

Time and Material 
plus Overhead 

11 D.3 Request for larger meter. No lateral 
replacement (in addition to any other 
applicable charges) 

$32.00 plus cost 

11 D.4 Relocation of fire hydrants Time and Material 

11 Repair of Water Facilities $50.00 plus cost 

11 Water Service Connection Charges 

¾” $1,600.00 

1” $2,000.00 
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2” and larger At estimated cost of 
installation 

11 Bore Fee – Added to connection fee for long 
taps or situations where road bores are 
necessary to install a water tap. 

$750 

11 G.2 Fire Service Connection above-ground (2 inch 
and larger) 

13 C.4.b Test/Repair of Backflow Prevention Assembly $500.00 

14 Turn-On and Turn-Off of Water Service for 
Repair by Customer 

See Rule 14 

* The early signup period is expired as of July 1, 2020. As of this date the previously approved Connection and
Capacity Fee of $125 is no longer available for Phases 1A, 2A, 2B, 3 or the Kittrell portion of the Vance County Water
District System. Effective July 1, 2020, the rates are as shown above in the Water Fees and Charges Schedule.
**The capacity fees were removed 7/6/2020 prior to moving to post construction rate.
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SCHEDULE WA-1 RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to Single-Family Dwelling Units and Multi-Family Dwelling Units. 

TERRITORY:  Vance County. 

RATES: 

A. Basic Area

Quantity Rates (to be added to Customer Charge) 

Gallons per Month Standard Conservation Rate – 
Stage 3 

1,000 gallons  $ 10.33 

Basic Service Rates (Minimum Monthly Charge) 
Customer Charge Per Meter, Per Month 

3/4-inch $30.00 

1-inch   $30.00 
 2-inch $30.00

(The Conservation water rate will be in effect from time to time for service rendered during 
periods of drought which requires that the Utility enact water conservation measures. During 
Stage 1 & 2 drought conditions, standard rates will apply. If the Water Committee approves 
Stage 3 or higher water conservation, the Conservation rate shall be applied to water usage 
during these times. Once Stage 3 or higher water conservation measures have been 
removed, the Standard rate shall be restored.) 

B. Surcharge Area Outside County

Charges shall be the amount computed at the Quantity Rates and the Customer charge 
set forth in the Basic Area of this schedule multiplied by 1.5. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Multi-Family Accommodations
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All master meters must conform to the requirements of Water Rule 12, including the 
execution of an appropriate sub metering agreement. 

2. Applicable Rate Schedule

a. Applicable Rate Schedule

For Customers applying for service at an existing service address, the Utility will
assign a water rate schedule based on the characteristics of the service address.
The Utility will presume that any water rate previously assigned to that service
address is the appropriate schedule, unless the Customer requests a review for
another applicable rate schedule, rate, or optional provision. In certain situations
when a Customer does not qualify for a water rate previously assigned to that
service address, the Utility will assign the applicable rate to the Customer. The
Utility assumes no responsibility for advising the Customer of lower optional rates
under existing schedules available as a result of the Customer’s changes to the
characteristics of the service address.

b. Change of Rate Schedule

A change to the applicable rate schedule may be made if the Utility determines that
the Customer no longer qualifies for the assigned rate schedule. The change will
become effective for service rendered after the next regular meter reading following
verification and approval by the Utility of such eligibility. Any change in rate
schedules pursuant to this section shall be made prospectively only.

3. Early Sign Up Period Customers
Notwithstanding any other provision of these rules, any customer who has indicated their
desire to connect to the Vance County Water District water system and paid the early 
signup period connection fee, shall have 90 days to connect to the water system.  Any 
Early Sign Up Period Customer who has paid the early sign up period connection fee 
and fails to connect within 90 days, shall be subject to the connection fees established in 
Rule 11 and payment of the base monthly fee established in this rule. 
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SCHEDULE WA-2 

FLAT RATE - TEMPORARY SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to special conditions of temporary service including construction water for 
subdivisions or tracts with five (5) or more lots, fire hydrant meter use and bulk permit 
delivery. 

TERRITORY: 

Vance County, North Carolina. 

RATES: 

A. Temporary Service (120 days maximum) for subdivisions or tracts with five
(5) or more lots. (Per Rule No.11) Payable with map or water plan.

Per 
Service Size Jumper 

3/4-inch and 1-inch ………………………………$100.00 

B. Temporary Service with a Fire Hydrant Meter.

1. Rental of meter shall be $10.00 per each calendar day or portion of
day out of shop. If the rental period is between 26 day  and  34  days
inclusive,  the  rental  of  meter  shall  be
$300.00

2. All water consumed shall be charged at $  10.33 per 1,000 
gallons. (Quantity Rate)

3. A fifty-five dollar ($55.00) charge shall be made to cover the cost of
estimating billing each month for each meter not returned for reading
and checking as provided for in Rule No. 8, Section B.2.d.

Customers may, upon approval of the Utility Director of Operation, purchase and register 
an acceptable fire hydrant meter with Operation Official. The daily rental fee as specified in 
Section B.1 of this rate tariff shall be waived for these meters. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Water Conservation Quantity Rate

The rates and charges above are subject to a Water Conservation rate as
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adopted by the Water Committee under separate Resolution as in effect from time to 
time.  The Water Conservation Quantity Rate will be applied to the Customer’s total 
water usage charge including without limitation the quantity rates, customer and 
minimum charge for the applicable billing period. 

2. Applicable Rate Schedule

a. Applicable Rate Schedule

For Customers applying for service at an existing service address, the Utility will 
assign a water rate schedule based on the characteristics of the service address. 
The Utility will presume that any water rate previously assigned to that service 
address is the appropriate schedule, unless the Customer requests a review for 
another applicable rate schedule, rate, or optional provision. In certain situations when 
a Customer does not qualify for a water rate previously assigned to that service 
address, the Utility will assign the applicable rate to the Customer. The Utility 
assumes no responsibility for advising the Customer of lower optional rates under 
existing schedules available as a result of the Customer’s changes to the 
characteristics of the service address. 

b. Change of Rate Schedule

A change to the applicable rate schedule may be made if the Utility determines that 
the Customer no longer qualifies for the assigned rate schedule. The change will 
become effective for service rendered after the next regular meter reading following 
verification and approval by the Utility of such eligibility. Any change in rate schedules 
pursuant to this section shall be made prospectively only. 
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SCHEDULE WA-3 
IRRIGATION METERED SERVICE (Agricultural and Governmental) 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to commercial agriculture service on Premises of 3/4 acre or more. Premises 
must be used for: 

1. Irrigated land or fields of at least 75 trees or shrubs, or
2. Commercial Farming, or
3. Commercial Use of Pasture, or

Premises in excess of 3/4 acre may be occupied by a residence.  Residence may have 
nominal areas of ornamental shrubbery or lawns. 

Also applicable to governmental-owned parks of 3/4 acre or more. 

TERRITORY: 

Vance County, North Carolina. 

RATES: 

A. Basic Area (Inside County)

1. With Residence

Quantity Rates (to be added to Customer Charge) 

Gallons per Month Standard Conservation Rate – 
Stage 3 

1,000 gallons  $  10.33 

Minimum Charge 
Minimum Monthly Charge 

All meter sizes through 3-inch $48 
4-inch $80 
6-inch $100 
8-inch

(The Conservation water rate will be in effect from time to time for service rendered during 
periods of drought which requires that the Utility enact water conservation measures. During 
Stage 1 & 2 drought conditions, standard rates will apply. If the Water Committee approves 

28



Stage 3 or higher water conservation, the Conservation rate shall be applied to water usage 
during these times. Once Stage 3 or higher water conservation measures have been 
removed, the Standard rate shall be restored.) 

2. Without Residence

Gallons per Month Standard Conservation Rate – 
Stage 3 

1,000 gallons  $  10.33 

Minimum Charge 
Minimum Monthly Charge 

All meter sizes through 3-inch $48 
4-inch $80 
6-inch $100 
8-inch

The Utility shall specify meter size based on acreage need. The Minimum Charge will entitle 
the Customer to the quantity of water that the monthly minimum charge will purchase at the 
Quantity Rates rounded to the nearest billing unit. 

B. Surcharge Area Outside County

Rates and Charges shall be the amount computed at the Quantity Rates and the Minimum 
Charge set forth in the Basic Area of this schedule multiplied by 1.5. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Water Conservation Quantity Rate

The rates and charges above are subject to a Water Conservation rate as
adopted by the Water Committee under separate Resolution as in effect from time to
time.  The Water Conservation Quantity Rate will be applied to the Customer’s total
water usage charge including without limitation the quantity rates, customer and
minimum charge for the applicable billing period.

a. Applicable Rate Schedule
For Customers applying for service at an existing service address, the Utility will
assign a water rate schedule based on the characteristics of the service address.
The Utility will presume that any water rate previously assigned to that service
address is the appropriate schedule, unless the Customer requests a review for
another applicable rate schedule, rate, or optional provision. In certain situations when
a Customer does not qualify for a water rate previously assigned to that service
address, the Utility will assign the applicable rate to the Customer. The Utility
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assumes no responsibility for advising the Customer of lower optional rates under 
existing schedules available as a result of the Customer’s changes to the 
characteristics of the service address. 

b. Change of Rate Schedule

A change to the applicable rate schedule may be made if the Utility determines that 
the Customer no longer qualifies for the assigned rate schedule. The change will 
become effective for service rendered after the next regular meter reading following 
verification and approval by the Utility of such eligibility. Any change in rate 
schedules pursuant to this section shall be made prospectively only. 
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SCHEDULE WA-5 

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES AND FIRE HYDRANTS FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to all Fire Protection Services within the service area of the Utility with a 
detector assembly installed below grade. Services shall be maintained by the Utility. Cost of 
maintenance, repair and replacement of the below ground detector assembly shall be paid by 
the Customer receiving benefit from fire protection service. This schedule is not applicable to 
Fire Protection Services installed with an above ground detector assembly. Above ground 
detector assemblies shall be maintained by the Customer and cost of maintenance, repair, 
replacement and testing of the above ground detector assembly shall be the responsibility of 
the Customer. 

TERRITORY: 

Vance County, North Carolina. 

Connection Cost: 
Non-metered Fire line connection installation cost is responsibility of the customer.  The 
connection cost includes the design review cost, water district inspection fees and any 
other related service fees, plus a 15% mark-up to cover water district administrative 
costs. Installation of the fire line and appurtenances are by the customers only as 
reviewed and approved by the VCWD. All applicable Vance County Planning and 
Development inspection fees apply. 

 Rates: 
Non-metered Fire line user fee is: 

Non Metered Fire Line User Fee 
Sprinkled Area Monthly Fee 
<10,000 sq. ft. $30 

10,001 - 75,000 sq. ft. $50 
75,001 - 150,000 sq. ft. $70 

150,001 - 225,000 sq. ft. $90 
225,001 - 310,000 sq. ft. $110 

310,001 - 1,000,000 sq. ft. $125 
Over 1,000,000 sq. ft. $135 

Hydrant fee is: 
 $15.00 per month (does not change with number of hydrants) 

FIRE HYDRANT F I RE  PRO TECTI VE  SERVI CES AVAILABILITY APPLICABILITY 

TERRITORY:  Vance County, North Carolina 
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Applicable to all Utility fire hydrants. Fire hydrants shall be maintained by the Utility and cost 
of maintenance repair and replacement of fire hydrants shall be paid by the fire districts 
providing fire protection service or by the customer receiving benefit from hydrant availability. 

RATES: 

Fire Districts Monthly Charge 

Vance County Area $ 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Applicable Rate Schedule

a. Applicable Rate Schedule

For Customers applying for service at an existing service address, the Utility will 
assign a water rate schedule based on the characteristics of the service address. The 
Utility will presume that any water rate previously assigned to that service address 
is the appropriate schedule, unless the Customer requests a review for another 
applicable rate schedule, rate, or optional provision. In certain situations when a 
Customer does not qualify for a water rate previously assigned to that service 
address, the Utility will assign the applicable rate to the Customer. The Utility 
assumes no responsibility for advising the Customer of lower optional rates under 
existing schedules available as a result of the Customer’s changes to the 
characteristics of the service address. 

b. Change of Rate Schedule

A change to the applicable rate schedule may be made if the Utility determines that 
the Customer no longer qualifies for the assigned rate schedule. The change will 
become effective for service rendered after the next regular meter reading following 
verification and approval by the Utility of such eligibility. Any change in rate schedules 
pursuant to this section shall be made prospectively only. 
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SCHEDULE WA-6 GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to all metered water service, except Irrigation Water Service eligible for other 
applicable rate schedules and metered Residential Service. 

TERRITORY: 

Vance County, North Carolina. 

RATES: 

A. Basic Area

Commercial Rate Structure 
Quantity Rates (to be added to Customer Charge) 

Gallons per Month Standard Conservation Rate – 
Stage 3 

0-250,000 gallons per month
>250,000 gallons per month

Basic Service Rates (Minimum Monthly Charge) 
Customer Charge Per Meter, Per Month 

3/4-inch $ 30.00 
1-inch

2-inch

Industrial Rate Structure 
Quantity Rates (to be added to Customer Charge) 

Gallons per Month Standard Conservation Rate – 
Stage 3 

0-249,999 gallons/month
250,000-3,999,999 gallons/month 

>4,000,000 gallons/month

Basic Service Rates (Minimum Monthly Charge) 
Customer Charge Per Meter, Per Month 

3-inch $48 
4-inch $80
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6-inch $100

8-inch

10-inch

12-inch

(The Conservation water rate will be in effect from time to time for service rendered during 
periods of drought which requires that the Utility enact water conservation measures. During 
Stage 1 & 2 drought conditions, standard rates will apply. If the Water Committee approves 
Stage 3 or higher water conservation, the Conservation rate shall be applied to water usage 
during these times. Once Stage 3 or higher water conservation measures have been 
removed, the Standard rate shall be restored.) 

B. Surcharge Area Outside County

Charges shall be the amount computed at the Quantity Rates and the Customer charge 
set forth in the Basic Area of this schedule multiplied by 1.5. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Multi-Family Accommodations

All master meters must conform to the requirements of Water Rule 12, including the 
execution of an appropriate sub metering agreement. 

2. Applicable Rate Schedule

a. Applicable Rate Schedule

For Customers applying for service at an existing service address, the Utility will
assign a water rate schedule based on the characteristics of the service address.
The Utility will presume that any water rate previously assigned to that service
address is the appropriate schedule, unless the Customer requests a review for
another applicable rate schedule, rate, or optional provision. In certain situations
when a Customer does not qualify for a water rate previously assigned to that
service address, the Utility will assign the applicable rate to the Customer. The
Utility assumes no responsibility for advising the Customer of lower optional rates
under existing schedules available as a result of the Customer’s changes to the
characteristics of the service address.

b. Change of Rate Schedule

A change to the applicable rate schedule may be made if the Utility determines that
the Customer no longer qualifies for the assigned rate schedule. The change will
become effective for service rendered after the next regular meter reading following
verification and approval by the Utility of such eligibility. Any change in rate
schedules pursuant to this section shall be made prospectively only.
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3. Early Sign Up Period Customers
Notwithstanding any other provision of these rules, any customer who has indicated their
desire to connect to the Vance County Water District water system and paid the early 
signup period connection fee, shall have 90 days to connect to the water system.  Any 
Early Sign Up Period Customer who has paid the early sign up period connection fee 
and fails to connect within 90 days, shall be subject to the connection fees established in 
Rule 11 and payment of the base monthly fee established in this rule. 
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SCHEDULE WA-7 SPECIAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to historic-sites, designated cemeteries and properties owned and/or maintained by 
the County, including without limitation: parks, groves, landscaped medians and reverse 
frontage. 

TERRITORY: 

Vance County, North Carolina. 

RATES: 

A. Basic Area

Quantity Rates (to be added to Customer Charge) 

Gallons per Month Standard Conservation Rate – 
Stage 3 

1,000 gallons  $  10.33 

Basic Service Rates (Minimum Monthly Charge) 
Customer Charge Per Meter, Per Month 

3/4-inch $ 30.00 
1-inch

2-inch

B. Surcharge Area Outside County

Charges shall be the amount computed at the Quantity Rates and the Customer charge 
set forth in the Basic Area of this schedule multiplied by 1.5. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Conservation Rates - The Conservation water rate will be in effect from time to time for service
rendered during periods of drought which requires that the Utility enact water conservation
measures. During Stage 1 & 2 drought conditions, standard rates will apply. If the Water
Committee approves Stage 3 or higher water conservation, the Conservation rate shall be
applied to water usage during these times. Once Stage 3 or higher water conservation
measures have been removed, the Standard rate shall be restored.)
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2. Applicable Rate Schedule

a. Applicable Rate Schedule

For Customers applying for service at an existing service address, the Utility will
assign a water rate schedule based on the characteristics of the service address.
The Utility will presume that any water rate previously assigned to that service
address is the appropriate schedule, unless the Customer requests a review for
another applicable rate schedule, rate, or optional provision. In certain situations
when a Customer does not qualify for a water rate previously assigned to that
service address, the Utility will assign the applicable rate to the Customer. The
Utility assumes no responsibility for advising the Customer of lower optional rates
under existing schedules available as a result of the Customer’s changes to the
characteristics of the service address.

b. Change of Rate Schedule

A change to the applicable rate schedule may be made if the Utility determines that
the Customer no longer qualifies for the assigned rate schedule. The change will
become effective for service rendered after the next regular meter reading following
verification and approval by the Utility of such eligibility. Any change in rate
schedules pursuant to this section shall be made prospectively only.

Amendments made to this document: 
Rule number Regulation  Date 
Rule 6, D.       ACCOUNT ADJUSTMENT FOR A WATER LEAK      September 7, 2014 
Rule 11, G    NON METERED FIRE LINE/HYDRANT FEE    April 4, 2016 
Rule 4, E REFUND OF SECURITY DEPOSIT    April 3, 2017/ June 5, 2017 
Rule 5, G CUSTOMER REFERRAL INCENTIVE       March 14, 2018 
WA 3 & 6 ADDED BASE FEE FOR 3 INCH, 4 INCH & 6 INCH METERS    August 21, 2018 
Rule 1&5 ADDED AVAILABILITY CUSTOMER FORGIVENESS PROGRAM    November 4, 2019 
Rule 1&5 ADDED AVAILABILITY CUSTOMER FORGIVENESS PROGRAM    November 4, 2019 
Rule 10 & APP  REDUCED CAPACITY FEE TO $0 AS PER SL2017-138                July 6, 2020 
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	A customer may request an adjustment to their account from the Vance County Water District when the customer identifies and fixes a leak that was caused by conditions beyond the customer’s reasonable control. This adjustment will only be available onc...
	To request an account adjustment you must provide proof of the leak and repair.  Request can be made by contacting Envirolink Customer Service at 252-235-4900 extension 1.
	Prior to calling, please make sure the following information is available:
	a. Date leak was discovered
	b. Information related to who, what, where and when the repair was completed
	c. A copy of the plumber’s bill, or receipts for materials purchased if the home owner/ tenant made the repair.
	2.        Adjustment Methodology
	If a customer experiences a leak and has not received a leak adjustment within the past three years, and the customer provides proof of leak and repair, an adjustment will be determined and made to the customer’s usage charge for one billing cycle us...
	Step 1: Determine the average water usage over the previous 6 billing cycles.  If 6 the billing cycle history is not available, the water usage will be averaged using all available data.  The billing cycle average will exclude the billing cycle of exc...
	Step 2: Subtract the average water usage from the total amount of water that passed through the meter during the billing cycle in question.
	Step 3: Divide the overage in half.
	Step 4: This value will then be multiplied by the water usage rate applied for the billing cycle of the leak to determine the credit amount to be applied to the customer’s account.
	An adjustment using the above stated methodology can be made by VCWD or their designee provided all supporting information has been provided.  While a leak adjustment request is being processed, the customer will remain responsible for timely payments...
	If increased use is discovered or suspected after obtaining the water meter readings, the District may provide notice of the same to the Customer.  After notification and/or if the increased use continues for more than 3 consecutive billing cycles, a ...
	(Vance County water is purchased so the impact of this adjustment is that the District pays for the water but does not receive the revenue, thus, the entire customer base helps to pay for this policy.)
	E. APPLICABLE RATE SCHEDULE
	2. Change of Rate Schedule
	WATER RULE 7
	B. DISCONTINUANCE FOR UNSAFE EQUIPMENT
	C. DISCONTINUANCE FOR USE OF WATER WITHOUT APPLICATION
	D. DISCONTINUANCE FOR NONPAYMENT OF BILLS
	2. Discontinuance of Service Notice
	3. Discontinuance of Residential Service Dangerous to the Health of the Customer
	4. Inability to Pay Residential Utility Bill
	5. Discontinuance for Unpaid Utility Bill at a Previous Address
	6. Discontinuance of Service when Trying to Avoid Payment of Utility Bill
	7. Discontinuance of Service Due to Fraud
	8. Discontinuance of Service at More Than One Location
	9. Discontinuance of Service when Utility’s Business Office is Closed
	10. Discontinuance of Residential Service at Individually Metered Detached Single-Family Dwelling, Multiunit Residential Structure, Mobile Home Park, Labor Camp or similar residential situations
	11. Discontinuance of Service at a Master Metered Multiunit Residential Structure, Mobile Home Park, Labor Camp or Similar Residential Situations.
	E. RESTORATION OF SERVICE
	2. Fund Verification Fee
	3. Re-establishment of Service Deposit
	4. Reconnect Service Charge
	5. Self-Restoration Service Charge
	6. Water Meter Removal
	WATER RULE 8
	TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE
	B. USES AND APPLICATIONS
	2. Temporary Service - Fire Hydrant Water Meters
	4. Temporary Service - Backflow Prevention Assemblies
	a. Fees and Charges
	5. Fire Hydrants
	WATER RULE 9
	B. TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF WATER SERVICE
	C. SHORTAGE OF WATER SUPPLY
	WATER RULE 10
	2. Design and Construction of Water Facilities
	2. Facility Capacity Charges
	3. Distribution System Fee
	C. SCHEDULE OF WATER SERVICE FEES AND CHARGES
	b. Distribution System Fee
	c. Water Service and Meter Connection Charges
	2. Installation of On-Site and/or Off-Site Water Facilities By Developer/Owner – (See Section D of this Rule)
	c. Facility Capacity Charge and Distribution System Fee.
	d. Water Main Connection Charge
	e. Water Meter Charge
	D. INSTALLATION OF ON-SITE WATER FACILITIES
	2. Installation of On-Site Water Facilities by Developer/Owner
	b. Utility Provided Services
	c. Reimbursement for Pipe Oversizing
	E. INSTALLATION OF OFF-SITE WATER FACILITIES (WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS AND REPLACEMENTS)
	2. Water Main Extensions (Installation by Water Utility Forces)
	3. Water Main Extensions (Installation by Developers/Owners)
	4. Water Main Relocations
	F. Special Provisions
	2. Temporary/Remote Water Service – Temporary Off-Site Location
	WATER RULE 11
	B. WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS FOR INDIVIDUAL PREMISES
	3. Bacteriological Testing for Water Meters Two-Inch (2") or Larger and Fire Protection Services
	C. WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS IN SUBDIVISIONS (TRACT MAPS), PARCEL MAPS, RECORDS OF SURVEY, SHOPPING CENTERS, MOBILE HOME PARKS AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS
	D. RELOCATION AND REPLACEMENT OF WATER SERVICES LATERALS
	E. REPAIR OF WATER FACILITIES
	F. FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE - USAGE
	2. Backflow Prevention - The Fire Protection Service to a Premise shall be subject to the same backflow prevention regulations and requirements as the Domestic Water Service to that property.
	G. SCHEDULE OF WATER SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES
	Water Service Connection Charges Connection Charge
	2. Fire Protection Service Connection Charges
	(1) Fire Protection Service Connection Requiring Backflow Protection
	H. TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS FOR AGRICULTURAL USES
	WATER RULE 12
	WATER RULE 13
	WATER RULE 14
	TURN-ON/TURN-OFF AND RECONNECTION OF WATER SERVICE
	WATER RULE 15
	WATER WASTE
	1.01.110 PENALTY FOR VIOLATION - CONTINUING VIOLATIONS.
	WATER RULE 20
	UTILITY’S RIGHT OF ACCESS
	B. FIRE HYDRANTS
	WATER FEES AN D CHARGES SCHEDULE
	* The early signup period is expired as of July 1, 2020. As of this date the previously approved Connection and Capacity Fee of $125 is no longer available for Phases 1A, 2A, 2B, 3 or the Kittrell portion of the Vance County Water District System. Eff...
	**The capacity fees were removed 7/6/2020 prior to moving to post construction rate.
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